
Press release: Court gives waste
offender time to clean up site

Colin Barnes had previously failed to clear the site ahead of the court
hearing on Wednesday 25 January after his environmental permit was revoked.

Barnes, who traded as CT Barnes Autos, was taken to court by the Environment
Agency after failed attempts to get him to comply with the law.

King’s Lynn magistrates deferred sentencing him and have given him six months
to clear the site. He is due back in the court on 26 July.

The permit held by Barnes, aged 59, of Podmore Lane, Scarning was revoked by
the Environment Agency after he continually failed to run the site in line
with the conditions in his permit. Following the revocation Barnes was
required to remove the large amounts of waste remaining on site.

Mrs Megan Selves, prosecuting, said the deadline for removing all the waste
was extended three times to dates suggested by the defendant, as waste
officers tried to support him to do the right thing. But despite removing
some of the waste, most of it remained two years later.

She told the court that Barnes had an environment permit to store waste
vehicles and parts but it was revoked on 15 September 2014. All the waste
should have been removed by 3 November 2014.

Barnes failed to respond to advice given by Environment Agency
officers and despite agreeing to deadlines for when he could remove
the waste, he has failed to comply and the waste remains on site,

He has repeatedly flouted the law and undermined the legitimate
waste management industry.

Magistrates heard that Barnes had operated the site since 1977 as a vehicle
repair and service business until 2006 when he obtained a permit and began
depolluting and dismantling vehicles which had come to the end of their
lives.

Since the issuing of the permit there has been a history of non-
compliance so the permit was revoked.

Barnes told investigating officers that since the revocation he had been
removing some of the waste but had to rely on others as he did not have a
waste carriers licence at the time and they sometimes took a long time to
collect it as the value of the waste had decreased.
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After the hearing Environment Agency officer Rob Brodie said:

Unregulated waste activities can impact both visual and amenity and
can cause harm to the environment and human health.

These offences were committed over 21 months and despite advice and
guidance from us and agreements to extend deadlines for the removal
of waste, very little of it was removed.

Mrs Selves said Barnes had a history of non-compliance with warnings from the
Environment Agency and has previous convictions for similar environmental
offences.

Barnes pleaded guilty to:
Between 4 November 2014 and 2 August 2016 on land at Willow Lodge, Podmore
Lane, Scarning, Dereham, Norfolk NR19 2NS you did operate a regulated
facility, namely a waste operation for the storage of waste motor vehicles
and vehicle parts, without being authorised by an environmental permit
granted under Regulation 13 of the Environmental Permitting (England and
Wales) Regulations 2010.

Contrary to Regulation 12(1)(a) and 38(1)(a) Environmental Permitting
(England and Wales) Regulations 2010

Press release: MJ Curle Ltd ordered to
pay £32,920 for environmental waste
offences

On Thursday 26 January 2017, Stuart Curle, director of MJ Curle Ltd,
Sunnymead Farm, Shifnal, Telford, pleaded guilty at Telford Magistrates’
Court to operating a regulated facility that was not authorised by an
environmental permit, both on behalf of the company, MJ Curle Ltd and
separately in his capacity as the director of the company.

The 45-year-old was fined £1,200 and ordered to pay in excess of £25,000 in
compensation and costs to the Environment Agency, along with a £120 victim
surcharge. Additionally, the company was fined £6,600. The court also ordered
that the 1,700 tonnes of waste that remains on-site is to be removed within
the next 6 months, by 25 July 2017.

Environment Agency officers visited the site on 13 January 2015 to carry out
an inspection. They found a large number of skips containing a variety of
waste, including cardboard and green waste. Other parts of the site were used
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for storing and sorting a variety of waste, some of which originated from
demolished conservatories. There was also evidence of waste being burned on
the site.

The activities undertaken on the site require an environmental permit.
However, the defendant never applied for one. As a result the defendant
avoided application and subsistence fees in excess if £14,000. Around 1,700
tonnes of waste were found on the land. To dispose of this legally it will
cost MJ Curle Ltd approximately £130,000.

Under caution, Stuart Curle admitted to a range of waste being brought to the
site as a result of a business relationship with a local company. He also
accepted that MJ Curle Ltd had been collecting skips full of waste and once
they were transported back to the site, the waste was sorted and stored. He
accepted that the activity required an environmental permit, something which
the Environment Agency had warned him about in 2008.

During the hearing at Telford Magistrates Court, the Bench found that the
previous warnings given by the Environment Agency to the defendant regarding
the illegal activities on the site, in 2008, were a seriously aggravating
feature of the current offending. However in mitigation the defence raised
the defendant’s serious ill health and the financial difficulties that have
blighted the family as a result. The defendant also asked the court to take
into account the defendant’s co-operation with the Environment Agency and his
admissions in interview.

Speaking after the case, an Environment Agency officer in charge of the
investigation said:

When we entered the site in 2015, there was clear evidence of a
deliberate and unlawful waste processing and storage operation.
Stuart Curle was previously spoken to by Environment Agency
officers about the need to obtain an environmental permit to
undertake this activity. Unfortunately he failed to heed that
guidance. We are pleased with the outcome of this case and we will
actively bring prosecutions where deliberate unlawful processing
and storage is identified.

RR1085 – Exploring the human and
physical factors associated with
telescopic handler overturning risks

A combination of machine instability and various human factors elements are
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important precipitating factors in telescopic handler overturn incidents.
Industry guidance makes a number of assumptions about the impact of operator
“knowledge gaps”, however the link between operator knowledge gaps and
overturn risk is, at present, hypothetical and remains empirically untested.

This study was done to identify:

the full range of human factors issues that might potentially contribute
to telescopic handler overturn incidents;
the human factors issues that appear to be most important in terms of
overturn risk and
key operator knowledge gaps that could increase the probability of an
operator overturning a machine.

The research indicates that a machine is more likely to overturn when its
boom is raised and /or extended. Overturn incidents are also strongly related
to lateral (in contrast to longitudinal) instability. As some operators were
not aware of the overturn risk related to lateral instability, this implies
the possibility of a knowledge gap among operators. Weaknesses in training
and site management/supervision are also likely to increase overturn risk.
The installation of lateral instability warning technology could reduce
overturn risks by warning operators of dangerous situations before a critical
threshold is reached.

Assistance in the use of Adobe Acrobat PDF files is available on our FAQs
page.

RR1084 – Forklift truck reverse sensor
systems assessment

Counterbalance forklift trucks (FLTs) are widely used in a variety of
industry sectors for material handling. Incidents involving FLTs are
typically vehicle/pedestrian, vehicle/vehicle, or vehicle/structure
collisions. Of these, vehicle/pedestrian incidents have the most potential
for reportable injury and around 500 incidents a year involving moving FLTs
are reported to HSE.

Measures to improve or augment the operator’s field of vision can include:
mirrors and CCTV systems (which rely on the operator’s observations) and
sensor systems (including ultrasonic, radar, and Radio Frequency
Identification (RFID)), similar to those commonly fitted to passenger
vehicles; or simply improving the driver’s operating position.

This report describes work undertaken to assess the active sensor systems
(ultrasonic and radar) commonly used to reduce the risk of collisions. The
systems tested appeared to provide a useful function in mitigating the risk

http://www.hse.gov.uk/faq.htm
http://www.government-world.com/rr1084-forklift-truck-reverse-sensor-systems-assessment/
http://www.government-world.com/rr1084-forklift-truck-reverse-sensor-systems-assessment/


of collision by stopping the truck when an obstruction was detected. However,
certain configurations produced blind spots in the detection zones that could
allow a pedestrian to approach the truck without being detected. The sensors
also needed to be mounted to give an appropriate detection zone without
producing a large number of false detections.

Companies should establish the conditions under which they will be operating
an FLT and select a system that best fits their particular operating
environment. Consideration should be given in the first instance to the
practicability of removing pedestrians from the working area, although it is
acknowledged that this is not always possible.

Assistance in the use of Adobe Acrobat PDF files is available on our FAQs
page.

Press release: Clay company pays heavy
price for toxic discharge

The case was brought by the Environment Agency.

The offence occurred in July 2013 after staff at Rocks Dryers, a site
operated by Imerys near Bugle, St Austell, flushed a hazardous substance
called ‘Jayfloc 85’ out of a redundant storage tank and into drains where it
entered a series of settlement lagoons before discharging into Rocks Stream,
a tributary of the Par River.

Imerys failed to carry out a risk assessment despite Jayfloc85 being
classified by its manufacturer as ‘hazardous’ and ‘harmful to aquatic life’.
Guidance on its use clearly states this chemical should not be allowed to
enter ‘drains/surface waters/ground waters’.

The company has an Environment Agency permit to discharge into the Rocks
Stream from a single discharge point. Liquids entering the settlement lagoons
undergo a basic treatment. China clay solids held in suspension settle out of
the liquid and accumulate in the bottom of the lagoons. Sodium carbonate is
then used to adjust the pH before the effluent is discharged. The system is
not designed to treat toxic chemical pollutants such as Jayfloc85.

On the day of the offence, the chemical, which is used in the processing of
china clay, was flushed out of the storage tank and into the site’s effluent
system and settlement lagoons via drains.

Imerys did not believe the chemical would harm the environment as it claimed
the volume released was relatively small (estimated at 474 litres) and once
in the settlement lagoons, it would have been heavily diluted.
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The company failed to check the manufacturer’s data sheet about the harm
Jayfloc85 can cause if it escapes into streams, lakes and rivers. The
chemical should have been removed from the site and either used elsewhere or
taken to a permitted site for safe disposal.

The Par River, downstream of the discharge point, flows into Par Beach, a
designated bathing water popular with holidaymakers.

Chris Barnes, for the Environment Agency, said:

This case demonstrates how important it is for site operators to
have effective training and management systems in place to prevent
the discharge of toxic chemicals into the environment. Clearly,
this wasn’t the case at Rocks Dryers where Imerys failed to
properly assess the risks of emptying a hazardous substance into
the site’s drainage system. Had it done so, the company would have
soon realised the disposal of hazardous chemical in this way is
illegal.

At an earlier hearing Imerys Minerals Limited pleaded guilty to, on around 25
July 2013, discharging poisonous, noxious or polluting matter into inland
freshwaters including the Rocks Stream, Rosevean Stream and Par River in
contravention of Regulation 12(1)(b) of the Environmental Permitting
Regulations 2010.

Appearing before Truro Crown Court on 20 January 2017, the company was fined
£75,000 and ordered to pay £25,000 costs.


